
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 30TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman), R. L. Dent, 

J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, C. J. Spencer, 
P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 
Parish Councillors: Councillor C. Scurrell  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 8th December 2016 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

5. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

6. External Audit - Progress Report / Action Plan Update Report (Pages 25 - 44) 
 

7. External Audit - Certification Work Report 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

8. External Audit - Auditing Standards 2016/17 (Pages 51 - 80) 
 

9. External Audit - Audit Plan March 2017 (Pages 81 - 104) 
 

10. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 105 - 130) 
 

11. Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 131 - 140) 
 

12. Financial Savings Monitoring Report for September to December 2016 (Pages 
141 - 144) 



- 2 - 

 
13. Risk Champion - Update (Councillor Phil Thomas)  

Written update to be tabled at the meeting. 
  

14. Draft Audit, Standards and Governance Committee's Annual Report 2016/17 
(Pages 145 - 156) 
 

15. Work Programme (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
22nd March 2017 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

8TH DECEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors B. T. Cooper (Chairman), R. L. Dent, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. S. Morgan, Mr. A. Bromage and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 
 

29/16   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors S. R. Colella, C. J. 
Spencer P. L. Thomas and P. M. McDonald, with Councillor S. Shannon 
attending as a substitute for Councillor McDonald. 
 
Parish Councillor C. Scurrell also sent his apologies. 
 

30/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 
Mr R. Percival confirmed that in respect of Minute No. 38/16 the 
appointment of External Auditors for financial year 2018 onwards he had 
an interest and would leave the meeting for this item. 
 

31/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 15th September 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee held on 15th September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

32/16   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report and in so doing highlighted the following 
points: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
8th December 2016 

- 2 - 

 The Member to Member (both district councillors) complaint 
remained with Group Leaders for resolution. 

 The complaint in respect of a Member’s involvement in a planning 
decision – the Planning Committee’s decision and the Member’s 
involvement was appropriate and they had operated entirely 
within the rules. 

 A general standards issue in respect of an interest not being 
correctly disclosed had been dealt with by the Monitoring Officer 
speaking the Member concerned and the relevant Group Leader.  
The Independent Person for Standards was advised and 
confirmed his agreement with the resolution proposed. 

 A Member training event had been held in respect of Data 
Protection. 
 

[...]
l. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Update Report November 2016 
be noted. 
 

36/16   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
 
Mr. A. Bromage, Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, presented the 
report and in so doing highlighted to Members that there were in fact two 
reports, the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and the 2017/18 Provisional 
Internal Audit Plan Report. 
 
Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
 
This was a routine report received at every meeting of the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee which provided an update on the 
actions and work carried out and gave a view of the audits which had 
been completed since the last meeting.  There were three with reported 
assurance levels of moderate or above, with a number ongoing which 
would be reported in due course. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
8th December 2016 

- 5 - 

The report also contained an overview of the delivery of the plan, 
includes days delivered so far and also the position in respect of 
forecasted days.  Key performance indicators were also included and it 
was highlighted that service productivity was down due to the arrival of 
three new auditors in the first quarter and a further auditor late in quarter 
two, but were confident that it would pick up towards the end of the 
financial year.  The report included an overview and assurance that work 
undertaken was being followed up and appropriate action taken where 
necessary. 
 
Following presentation of the report a number of areas were raised by 
Members, including: 
 

 Assurance that areas where controls needed to be strengthened 
were monitored to ensure these were put in place. 

 Confirmation that the service would be delivered in respect of the 
productivity KPI. 

 Concern as to whether a problem which was identified would be 
brought before the Committee, if it was not part of the planned 
work. 
 

After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Monitoring Report be noted. 
 
The 2017/18 Provisional Internal Audit Plan Report 
 
The draft plan was for information and then Members would be asked to 
approve the final plan at its meeting in March 2017.  The report 
contained details around the aims and objectives of the service.  By 
bringing the provisional plan before the Committee Members were able 
to have a positive input into the audit work programme for 2017/18.  The 
number of days has not been reduced this year, as had been the case in 
previous years, as it felt about right for coverage considering the size of 
the authority.  Areas within the Council have been considered across 
service functions and outlined within the plan.  The KPIs have been 
slightly amended to give better coverage and assurance moving forward 
and again will be reported on a regular basis throughout 2017/18. 
Members raised a number of points within the report: 
 

 The management of the risk and how this is identified. 

 Areas for inclusion in 2017/18 and the allocation of days to those 
areas. 

 The audit of Land Charges – due to the anticipated change in 
legislation, it will ensure everything is in place to ensure the 
changes run smoothly. 

 The role and benefit of the KPIs. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
a) The Audit Plan for 2017/18 be noted; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
8th December 2016 

- 6 - 

b) The Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
 

37/16   QUARTER 2 (JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 2016) FINANCIAL SAVINGS 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
Officers explained that following a recommendation from the External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton, that the delivery of savings should be 
monitored more closely the ensure that the Council is meeting those 
savings in the way that was expected, the attached report has been 
designed to address this recommendation. 
 
The report showed the savings which had been delivered from April to 
September 2016 and that all projected savings would be realised in line 
with the original estimated.  In addition further savings/additional income 
had been made of £270k with full details being provided within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial position for savings as presented in 
the report for the period April to September 2016 be noted. 
 

38/16   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 
2018 ONWARDS 
 
The Chairman confirmed to Members that the report before them made 
it clear as to the options available.  Officers explained that this was the 
new process for appointing external auditors from 2018/19, when the 
contract with Grant Thornton ceased. 
 
The recommendation from officers was to accept the offer from the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt in to the sector led 
appointment of external auditors for five years commencing 1st April 
2018.  If Members decided not to take up this option then a tender 
process would have to take place which would involve the appointment 
of an independent panel, without officers or Member involvement, which 
could be a costly process with a similar outcome to that of the PSAA. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option 
for the appointment of external auditors for five financial years 
commencing 1st April 2018. 
 

39/16   RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP MONITORING VERBAL UPDATE 
 
Officers confirmed there would be a new Corporate Risk Register from 
March 2017 which would identify the risk exposure of the Council 
including the level of risk and reward. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
8th December 2016 

- 7 - 

 
40/16   RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR PHIL 

THOMAS) 
 
In the absence of the Risk Champion, Councillor P. L. Thomas, officers 
provided an updated which confirmed that he had met with both, John 
Godwin, Head of Leisure and Cultural Services, and Judith Willis, Head 
of Community Services and discussed their risk registers.  He was 
satisfied that there were no unidentified risks at this stage and that 
identified risks were being mitigated appropriately. 
 
It was noted that it had been minuted at the previous meeting that a 
more detailed written update be provided in respect of the Corporate 
Risk Register and the Chairman agreed to discuss this with the Risk 
Champion before the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chairman speak to the Risk Champion to 
request the provision of a written update in respect of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 

41/16   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the content of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted subject to the 
inclusion of a written update being received at the March 2017 
meeting of the Committee, in respect of the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.18 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION PRELIMINARY RESULTS
Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund - Bromsgrove District Council

2018/19 Future Service Contributions £1,130,000 £1,078,000 £1,242,000

Total 2019/20 Projected Contributions Payable £2,328,000 £2,328,000 £2,355,000

Total 2017/18 Projected Contributions Payable £2,215,000 £2,129,000 £2,253,000

Total 2018/19 Projected Contributions Payable £2,271,000 £2,219,000

2019/20 Future Service Contributions £1,141,000 £1,141,000 £1,255,000

£2,303,000

Alternative 3 year prepayment in April 2017 £2,986,000

2017/18 Future Service Contributions £1,119,000 £1,033,000 £1,230,000

Alternative payments each April £3,117,000

2019/20 £1,187,000 £1,187,000 £1,100,000

Total paid over the 3 years £3,424,000 £3,424,000 £3,184,000

2017/18 £1,096,000 £1,096,000 £1,023,000

2018/19 £1,141,000 £1,141,000 £1,061,000

2016/17 (actual) £1,053,000 £1,053,000 £1,05
[...]
ct or parish councillor has breached his or her Code of Conduct can 
be investigated, together with arrangements under which decisions on such 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE              30th March 2017 
 

 

allegations can be made.  The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 were laid before Parliament on 8th June 2012 
and also came into force on 1st July 2012. 

 
 Service / Operational Implications 
 
 Member Complaints 
 
3.3 No new Member complaints have been received since the last meeting of 
 the Committee. 
 
3.4 The ongoing Member to Member (both district councillors) complaint which 

was reported on at the December meeting has now been withdrawn. 
 
 Member training  
 
3.5 Personal Health and Safety training for Councillors was held in February 

and whilst well received was poorly attended. 
 
3.6 Future training plans include workshops about housing services and further 

data protection opportunities. 
 
 Parish Councils’ matters 
 
3.7 On Thursday 16th March the Monitoring Officer undertook training at 

Wythall Parish Council on dispensations. 
 
3.8 The Monitoring Officer has also been working with Stoke Parish Council 

and Catshill and North Marlbrook Parish Council on Governance 
arrangements. 

 
3.9 Following the recent meetings of the Bromsgrove Area Committee of the 

Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils (CALC), Mr Chris 
Scurrell of Belbroughton and Fairfield Parish Council remains the Parish 
Councils’ Representative on the Committee (non-voting co-opted member).  
The second Parish Councils’ Representative and Deputy Parish Councils’ 
Representative positions currently remain vacant. 

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 

3.10 There are no direct implications arising out of this report.  Details of the 
Council’s arrangements for managing standards complaints under the 
Localism Act 2011 are avai
[...]
nses. 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report however robust internal 

financial control mechanisms as confirmed within this report reduce the costs associated 
with fraud and inaccurate accounting arrangements. 

 
  

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 Grant Thornton have a responsibility to ensure that robust systems are in place together 

with proactive communications with those charged with Governance. 
 
  

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.3 External Auditors have a duty in  planning and performing their audit of the financial 

statements to understand how Cabinet, supported by the Council's management, and the 
Audit Board meets its responsibilities in the following areas: 

 

 Fraud 

 Law and regulation 

 Going concern 

 Related parties 

 Accounting for estimates 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 30th MARCH 2017 

 
The report attached at Appendix 1 details the management response in relation to the 
controls that are in place within Bromsgrove District Council to ensure that arrangements 
are in place to support the financial and operational management of the organisation. There 
are no specific concerns that have been highlighted by the External Auditors.  
 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3.4 There are no implications arising out of this report. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
      
4.1 As part of all audit work the auditors undertake a risk assessment to ensure that adequate 

controls are in place within the Council so reliance can be placed on internal systems. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

   Appendix 1 – Grant Thornton Auditing Standards Report 2016/17 
    
    
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
  Individual internal audit reports. 
 
 
7. KEY 

 
N/a 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:   Jayne Pickering 
E Mail:  j.pickering@bromsgrove&redditch.gov.uk 
 
Tel:       01527-881207 

Page 52

[...]
he Housing Benefit Grant Claim 
as reported to this meeting.  

 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.2  The Council has a statutory responsibility to formally prepare accounts 
in compliance with national guidelines and ensure these are audited by 
an audited body. 

 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3 Attached at Appendix A is the 2016/17 Audit Plan . The Plan sets out 

work that the Grant Thornton propose to undertake in relation to the 
Audit of the financial accounts for 2016/17 and any risks that have will 
require additional review and consideration. 

 
3.4 The Audit will include an understanding of the organisational 

operations together with issues that may impact on the Council in the 
future. This assessment results in the External Audit consideration of 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 30th MARCH 2016 
     
 

the risks associated with the accounts and the Appendix details the 
level of risk allocated to the services we provide.  

 
3.5 The work by the Grant Thornton will enable a robust opinion to be 

made across all the internal control and accounting arrangements that 
the Council has in place.  
 

3.6 There are a number of specific areas that will be analysed in greater 
detail when the accounts are being audited these include: 
 

- Code of Practice changes to the accounts 
- Implementation of the new revenues system 

 
3.7 The Auditors will also make an assessment of the Councils 

arrangements to secure value for money to include systems and 
processes to manage financial risks and improving efficiency. This will 
include an assessment of the recommendations in relation to the 
reporting of financial information and monitoring to members and the 
delivery of savings and additional income. 
 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.8 None as a direct result of this report 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

4.1 The Financial Services risk register include
[...]
. A 
follow up will take place 
within 6 months time.  

Jul-17   

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   

 

26 
 

 
 

Insurance  13th 
January 
2017  

Corporate Critical 
Friend 

This audit gave 3 
recommendations to all 5 
authorities, these related 
to, documentation of 
claims, insurance risk on 
risk register and admin and 
claim handling fee. This will 
be follow up in 6 months 
time.  

Aug 17   

end 

P
age 130

A
genda Item

 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 30th MARCH 2017 

 

THE 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT SHARED SERVICE, WORCESTERSHIRE INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED 
SERVICE. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Geoff Denaro 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Sam Morgan, Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To present: 

 

 the Bromsgrove District Council Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2017/18 

 the key performance indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared 

Service for 2017/18 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Committee is asked to approve the Audit Plan 

2.2 The Committee is asked to approve the Key Performance Indicators. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES 

Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising out of this report. 
 
  

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 

“undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 30th MARCH 2017 

 

of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control”. 

 
To aid compliance with 
[...]
commendations  

Downward 

(minimal) 

XX When Audit Committee 

convene 

5 No. of moderate or 

below assurances 

Downward 

(minimal) 

XX When Audit Committee 

convene 

6 ‘Follow Up’ results Management action plan 

implementation date 

exceeded 

(nil) 

XX When Audit Committee 

convene 

Customer Satisfaction 

7 No. of customers who 

assess the service as 

‘excellent’ 

Upward 

(increasing) 

XX When Audit Committee 

convene 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     30th MARCH 2017  

 

1 
 

 

 
APRIL – DECEMBER FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

 

 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Brian Cooper  

Portfolio Holder Consulted - 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering – Exec Director Finance 
and Resources 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non–Key Decision 

 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To report to the Committee the monitoring of the savings for 2016/17. This report 
includes the delivery of savings and additional income for the period April 2016 – 
December 2016. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the final financial position for savings as presented in the 

report for the period April 2016 – December 2016. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides a statement to show the savings for April 2016 – December 2016 

for each strategic purpose and the delivery of the saving for the financial year. This 
report is separate to the main financial monitoring report that is presented to Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny as it focuses on the delivery of savings rather than the 
overall financial position of the Council.  For 2016/17 this report also presents other 
savings and additional income that have been generated across the Council.  

 
3.2 The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, have recommended that the delivery of 

savings be monitored more closely to ensure that the Council is meeting savings in 
the way that was expected when the budget was set. This monitoring is 
recommended to be undertaken by this Committee and the statement attached at 
Appendix 1 details the savings to be achieved and the current financial position of 
each area. 

 
3.3  As members may be aware during the budget process, heads of service propose 

savings that are to be delivered during future financial years. The budget allocation is 

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     30th MARCH 2017  

 

2 
 

then reduced to reflect the proposed saving and officers meet on a monthly basis to 
ensure that all estimated reductions to budget are being delivered.  

 
3.4 Appendix 1 shows that for April 2016 – December 2016 savings to budgets have 

been delivered. It is anticipated that all projected savings will be realised in line with 
original estimates. 

 
3.5   In addition further savings / additional income have been made of £264k which 

include; planning application and lifeline income,  vacant posts and general 
efficiencies on service costs. It is anticipated that these additional savings will realise 
£314k by the end of 2016/17 

 
 

3.6 Legal Implications 
 
  None as a direct result of this report. 
 
3.7 Service/Operational Implications  
 
 Timely and accurate financial monitoring ensures that services can be delivered as 

agreed within the financial budgets of the Council 
 
4. Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
 None, as a direct result of this report. 
 
5.  RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
  Effective financial management is included in the Corporate Risk Register.   
  
6.  APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Saving monitoring 2016/17 
 
7.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 Available from Financial Services 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickering – Executive Director Finance and Resources 
Email:  j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

[...]
ng  

 Financial Savings Monitoring Report for September to December 2017 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 158

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 8th December 2016
	Minutes
	 Appendices
	Acc v Fund v2
	Bromsgrove District Council


	5 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	6 External Audit - Progress Report / Action Plan Update Report
	Bromsgrove DC ASG 300317 Progress Update Appendix

	7 External Audit - Certification Work Report 2016/17
	Bromsgrove DC- Final HB Certification letter 2015-16

	8 External Audit - Auditing Standards 2016/17
	Bromsgrove DC ASG 300317 2016-17 Auditing Standards Appendix

	9 External Audit - Audit Plan March 2017
	Bromsgrove DC - 2016-17 ASG 300317

	10 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	11 Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18
	12 Financial Savings Monitoring Report for September to December 2016
	BDC ASG Savings report Append 300317

	14 Draft Audit, Standards and Governance Committee's Annual Report 2016/17
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

PRESENT:

42/16

43/16

44/16

45/16

30TH MARCH 2017 AT 6.00 P.M.

Councillors M. J. A. Webb (Chairman), S. R. Colella (Vice-Chairman),
R. L. Dent, M. Glass, S. R. Peters, C. J. Spencer, P.L. Thomas and
M. Thompson

Parish Councillor: Councillor C. R. Scurrell

Grant Thornton Representatives: Mr R. Percival and Mr. N. Preece

Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper

Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. A. Bromage and Ms. R.
Cole

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

The following Councillors were proposed as Chairman for the remainder
of the Municipal year:

Councillor S. R. Colella
Councillor M. J. A. Webb

Following a show of hands it was

RESOLVED that Councillor M. J. A. Webb be elected Chairman of the
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors J. M. L. A. Griffiths and
P. M. McDonald, with Councillor M. Glass attending as a substitute for
Councillor Griffiths.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping
arrangements.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee held on 8th December 2017 were submitted.

-1-



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
30th March 2017

Councillor P. L. Thomas asked that it be noted that in relation to Minute
40/16, it had not been minuted at the Meeting of 15th September that a
detailed written update be provided in respect of the Corporate Risk
Register.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and
Governance Committee held on 8th December 2017 be approved as a
correct record.

46/16 STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT

The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the
Monitoring Officer's report and in doing so highlighted the following
points:

e The ongoing Member to Member complaint (District Members)
had now been withdrawn;

e Personal Health and Safety Training for Members in February
had been well received but low numbers had attended. Members
should speak to Group Leaders about any training requirements
and officers would try to arrange the relevant training;

e Training had been provided to Wythall Parish Council on
dispensations and this training could be rolled out to other Parish
Councils;

e Work had been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer with Stoke
Parish Council and Catshill and North Marlbrook Parish Council
on their Governance arrangements.

Following discussions it was
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

47/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT / ACTION PLAN UPDATE
REPORT

The representatives from Grant Thornton presented the external
auditor's Committee Update for March 2017 which updated Members on
progress on the Audit and general issues which may impact on the
Council in the future.

A number of points were highlighted:

e The revised arrangements following the closure of the Audit
Commission.

e The Local Government Pension Scheme and the proposed
Pooling arrangements. This would not impact on this Council
organisationally but would be dealt with by Worcestershire County
Council



48/16

49/16

50/16

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
30th March 2017

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Update Report March 2017 be
noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2015/16

Members considered the Grant Thornton Certification Work Report
2015/16. Members’ attention was drawn to the details of the testing
which had been carried out which had revealed the error level was
consistent with other Councils. There were no significant issues which
required highlighting.

RESOLVED that the Certification Letter 2015/16 be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDITING STANDARDS 2016/17

Representatives of Grant Thornton updated the Committee on auditing
standards and the associated processes for proactive communication
with the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee. It was noted that
the external auditors needed to be satisfied that the Council’s Cabinet,
supported by the Council's management and the Audit Board were
meeting responsibilities in respect of: Fraud, law and regulation, going
concerns, related parties and accounting for estimates.

The appendix to the report contained a series of questions together with
management responses. In relation to Table 2 Law and Regulation it
was confirmed that formal officer meetings were held on a regular basis
between the Audit Team and the Finance Team to identify and evaluate
any potential litigation claims.

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Auditing Standards report and
management responses be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

The representatives from Grant Thornton presented the Grant Thornton
Audit Plan 2016/17. The Plan set out work that Grant Thornton proposed
to undertake in relation to the Audit of the financial accounts for 2016/17
and risks that may require additional review and consideration.

Areas highlighted included:

e Key challenges which included delivering the Council Plan 2017-
2020, the Local Plan, financial planning and working with
partners;

e Materiality for audit planning purposes had been determined to be
£839,000 (2% of gross expenditure);

e Areas of Significant risks which required special audit
consideration and how these were selected,;

Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number of
areas in further detail including:

-3-



51/16

52/16

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
30th March 2017

e The Shared Services arrangements and any impact on these of
the West Midlands Combined Authority;

e Corporate Risk Register which would be considered at the next
meeting;

e The importance of the Efficiency Plan which would be monitored
by the Council and by Grant Thornton;

e |t was noted the Council’s Accounts would need to be closed at
an earlier date from 2017/18 and in preparation the 2016/17
accounts were following the same timetable;

RESOLVED that the Audit Opinion Plan 2016/17 be noted and agreed.

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT

Mr A. Bromage, Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, presented the
report. It was noted that the report provided an update on the actions
and work carried out and gave a view of the audits which had been
completed since the last meeting. There were 6 reports with assurance
levels of moderate or above. Overall the Audit Plan was on track.

In relation to Appendix 4 to the report the planned follow up items and
associated actions were noted.

Following presentation of the report a number of areas were raised by
Members including:

e The potential use of the Council’s Dashboard in monitoring audit
performance;

e The ability to be flexible regarding the use of audit days over a 12
month period;

e The importance of staff following the use of Matrix procurement
procedures;

e The comparative review of Insurance procedures at a number of
Councils;

e Corporate Anti - Fraud Awareness and Strategy which was likely
to be considered by Council in July;

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Monitoring Report be noted.

INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

Members considered the Bromsgrove District Council Internal Audit
Operational Plan for 2017/18 together with the key performance
indicators for the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service for
2017/18.



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
30th March 2017

Mr. A. Bromage, Service Manager for Worcestershire Internal Audit
Shared Service reported that the Plan was the same as the draft which
had been considered by the Committee at its previous Meeting in
December 2016.

RESOLVED:

(@) that the Bromsgrove District Council Internal Audit Operational
Plan for 2017/18 be approved; and

(b) that the Key Performance Indicators for the Worcestershire
Internal Audit Shared Service for 2017/18 be approved.

53/16 FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT - APRIL TO DECEMBER
2016

The report of the Executive Director Finance and Resources showed the
delivery of savings and additional income for the period April —
December 2016.

Appendix 1 to the report showed that for April 2016 to December 2016
savings to budgets had been delivered. It was anticipated that all
projected savings would be realised in line with the original estimates. In
addition further savings/additional income had been made of £264k and
details were included within the report. It was anticipated that these
additional savings would realise £314k by the end of 2016/17.

There was a query regarding the clarification of the process in relation to
the use of Section 106 funding and the monitoring of this. It was
suggested that this could be a matter for the Overview and Scrutiny
Finance And Budget Monitoring Group to consider. It was noted
however that the Internal Audit team had looked at this process.

RESOLVED that the financial position for savings as set out in the report
for the period April 2016 to December 2016 be noted.

54/16 RISK CHAMPION - UPDATE (COUNCILLOR PHIL THOMAS)

Councillor P. L. Thomas provided a written update which confirmed that
Councillor Thomas had reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and
discussed the contents with the relevant Heads of Service.

RESOLVED that the written update appended to the minutes in respect
of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.

55/16 DRAFT AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE'S
ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Members considered the draft Annual Report for the Audit, Standards
and Governance Committee 2016/17.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report for the Audit, Standards and
Governance Committee be approved.

-5-



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
30th March 2017

56/16 WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Work Programme for the Committee.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m.

Chairman



